CH \$265.00 569757

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM794748

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (successor to Silicon Valley Bank), as Agent		03/15/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bandwidth Inc.	
Street Address:	900 Main Campus Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27606	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5697579	THE WAY IT SHOULD BE
Registration Number:	5138192	BW BANDWIDTH
Registration Number:	5018784	BW
Registration Number:	4332449	IN
Registration Number:	4332447	IN
Registration Number:	3820412	BANDWIDTH.COM
Registration Number:	3820411	BANDWIDTH.COM
Registration Number:	3208576	VOXBONE
Registration Number:	3588012	INUM
Serial Number:	90077771	DUET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008004 FRAME: 0332

900757856

	1271 Avenue of the Americas New York, NEW YORK 10020		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060496-0009		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru		
SIGNATURE:	/s/Angela M. Amaru		
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Execution Version - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Bandwidth#page1.tif source=Execution Version - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Bandwidth#page2.tif source=Execution Version - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Bandwidth#page3.tif source=Execution Version - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Bandwidth#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "*Termination and Release*") is made as of March 15, 2023 by **SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A.** (successor to Silicon Valley Bank), as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity, the "*Agent*"), in favor of **BANDWIDTH INC.** (the "*Grantor*"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them (including by reference) in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent executed and delivered (a) a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 6, 2022 (as amended, modified or otherwise supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and (b) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), in each case, pursuant to which the Grantor granted and pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including those Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, together with all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and goodwill associated therewith, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all renewals and extensions thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on June 6, 2022, at Reel 7780, Frame 0596;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.15(a) of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Liens in favor of the Agent and the other Secured Parties on the Trademark Collateral have been released; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent execute and deliver this Termination and Release to evidence the release of the Agent's security interest in and Liens on the Trademark Collateral for recordation with the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the complete satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the IP Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

The Agent agrees to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect, record or evidence the release of the Trademark Collateral described herein.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

ny-2525586

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. (successor to Silicon Valley Bank),

as Agent

By:_

Name: PHI

Title: MANGELLE OIRFOR

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks and Trademark Applications of Bandwidth Inc.

		Rose Basi		
86654656	5697579	THE WAY IT SHOULD BE		
86625478	5138192	BW BANDWIDTH (stylized)		
86629276	5018784	BW (logo only)		
85378481	4332449	IN		
85378407	4332447	IN		
77750647	3820412	BANDWIDTH.COM		
77750644	3820411	BANDWIDTH.COM		
90077771		DUET		
		Rose Man		
International	991146	INUM		
India	2368192	Voxbone		
India	2379991	INUM		
International	1198528	VoxSS7		
international	1198527	VoxDID		
international	1198521	VoxOUT		
international	1124422	Voxbone		
EUIPO	008305666	INUM One Number for the World		
EUIPO	005538244	Voxbone		
		The state of the s		
78859374	3208576	VOXBONE		
77223280	3588012	INUM		

ny-2525586

RECORDED: 03/15/2023